

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. HAN-23-371

MICHAEL GOOD, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellants

v.

TOWN OF BAR HARBOR,
Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT (HANCOCK COUNTY)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MAINE MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION

JENNIFER L. THOMPSON, ESQ.
Bar No. 09830
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
MAINE MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION
60 Community Drive
Augusta, ME 04330
(207) 623-8428
jthompson@memun.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION/STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CHARTER MODIFICATIONS WERE PROPERLY PRESENTED TO VOTERS AS SEPARATE QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO 30-A M.R.S. § 2105(1)(A).....	4
A. Under the plain language of Section 2105(1)(A), revision of less than all of an existing charter may be presented to voters as separate questions, regardless of the substantive scope of the proposals.....	5
B. The Superior Court’s interpretation of Section 2105(1)(A) will disenfranchise voters and lead to absurd results.....	9
C. To the extent the Court concludes that Section 2105(1) is ambiguous, the legislative history confirms that the term “minor” relates to the quantity of changes, not their substance.....	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Constitutions

Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 2. § 1 1, 6, 10, 12

Maine Revised Statutes

30 M.R.S. § 1915 (1971) 13

30 M.R.S. § 1915 (1985) 13, 14, 15

30-A M.R.S. §§ 2101-2109 2, 9

30-A M.R.S. § 2102 4, 6, 7, 10

30-A M.R.S. § 2104 4, 6, 7

30-A M.R.S. § 2105 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17

30-A M.R.S. § 2108 2

30-A M.R.S. § 5722(9) 1

Cases

Anastos v. Town of Brunswick, 2011 ME 41, 15 A.3d 1279 13

Competitive Energy Servs. LLC v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n, 2003 ME 12, 818 A.2d
1039 13

Fair Elections Portland v. City of Portland, 2021 ME 32, 252 A.3d 504 4, 6, 7

In re M.B., 2013 ME 46, 65 A.3d 1260 5

MaineToday Media, Inc. v. State, 2013 ME 100, 82 A.3d 104 13

State v. Edward C., 531 A.2d 672 (Me. 1987). 5

Other

L.D. 930 (112th Legis. 1985) 14

L.D. 506 (113 Legis. 1987) 16

L.D. 2538 (113 Legis. 1987) 16

Report of the Joint Standing Committee on Local and County Government
on the Revision of Title 30 (1986) 15
